
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

VIRTUAL North 
Planning Committee

Date: WEDNESDAY, 14 
OCTOBER 2020

Time: 7.00 PM

Location: VIRTUAL MEETING

Watch Live Watch a live broadcast of this 
meeting on the Council’s YouTube 
channel: Hillingdon London

Important 
Meeting 
Advice:

Following UK Government advice 
to avoid all but essential travel and 
to practice social distancing, the 
usual physical public speaking 
rights at Planning Committee will be 
suspended temporarily during the 
coronavirus pandemic. Instead, 
written representations will be 
considered as part of Hillingdon’s 
established Petitions Scheme. 

To Councillors on the Committee

Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman)
Councillor Henry Higgins (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Jas Dhot
Councillor Becky Haggar
Councillor Allan Kauffman
Councillor Carol Melvin
Councillor John Morgan
Councillor John Oswell (Opposition Lead)
Councillor Jagjit Singh

Published: Tuesday, 6 October 2020

Contact: Luke Taylor
Tel: 01895 250636
Email: ltaylor3@hillingdon.gov.uk or 
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

A

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/HillingdonLondon
mailto:ltaylor3@hillingdon.gov.uk
mailto:democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk


Agenda

Chairman's Announcements
1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered 
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private

PART I - Members, Public and Press

Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned.

Applications with a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page

6  31 Frithwood Avenue, 
Northwood 

8032/APP/2020/2810

Northwood Variation of Condition 2 (Approved 
Plans) of planning ref: 
8032/APP/2019/2401 dated 11-09-
19 (Conversion of the existing 
property from a bed and breakfast 
(Use Class C1) to a single family 
dwellinghouse (Use Class C3)) 
namely; to allow the installation of 
a lift, conversion of a window to a 
door as shown on the side 
elevation, and the relocation of an 
en-suite from one room to 
anothher and introduction of a wet 
room (retrospective).

Recommendation: Refusal

7 - 26

100 - 107



7  48 Murray Road, 
Northwood

9357/APP/2020/2502

Northwood Demolition of the existing 
bungalow and the erection of four 
two-storey detached dwellings with 
habitable roof space with parking, 
amenity, cycle provision, refuse 
and external landscaping and 
associated works.

Recommendation: Approval

27 – 52

108 - 134

Applications without a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page

8  29 Manor Road, 
Ruislip - 
17788/APP/2020/2001

West 
Ruislip

Demolition of existing garage and 
erection of two-storey side 
extension, single-storey rear 
extension and addition of a 
disabled access ramp to side 
elevation.

Recommendation: Approval

53 – 64

135 - 142

Other Reports

9 S106 Quaterly Monitoring Report 65 - 74

PART II - Members Only

That the reports in Part 2 of this agenda be declared not for publication because they involve the disclosure 
of information in accordance with Section 100(A) and Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended), in that they contain exempt information and that the public interest in withholding 
the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it.

10 ENFORCEMENT REPORT 75 - 86

11 ENFORCEMENT REPORT 87 - 98

PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee 99 - 142



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

NORTH Planning Committee

16 September 2020

Meeting held at VIRTUAL - Live on the Council's YouTube channel: Hillingdon London

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Henry Higgins (Vice-Chairman), Jas Dhot, 
Becky Haggar, John Oswell, John Morgan, Allan Kauffman, Jagjit Singh and 
Steve Tuckwell (In place of Carol Melvin)

LBH Officers Present: 
Neil Fraser (Democratic Services Officer), James Rodger (Head of Planning, 
Transportation and Regeneration), Glen Egan (Legal Advisor), Alan Tilly (Transport, 
Planning and Development Manager) and James Wells (Planning Team Leader)

65.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Melvin. Councillor Tuckwell was present as 
her substitute.

66.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Dhot declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of Item 7, Land to the side 
of 17 Woodside Road, in that he had been contacted by the applicant. Councillor Dhot 
confirmed that he had not entered into discussion with the applicant, and would remain 
in the meeting and take part in the discussion and voting for the item.

67.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 August 2020 be 
approved as a correct record.

68.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

It was confirmed that Agenda Item 8, Telecommunications at Jun Bridle Road and 
Cheney Street, Bridle Road, Eastcote, had been withdrawn by the applicant prior to the 
meeting.

69.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that Items 1-10 would be considered in public, while Item 11 would be 
considered in private.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



70.    LAND TO THE REAR OF 18 MOOR PARK ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 
21577/APP/2020/1792  (Agenda Item 6)

Officers introduced the application
[...]
 plot that had 
previously held a residential property. In contrast, the application sought to erect 
a new house in an area where no houses had previously been built.

 The proposed development would fail to harmonise with the character and 
appearance of the street scene.

The Committee supported the refusal reasons as set out, and the officer’s 
recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:  That the application be refused.

71.    LAND TO THE SIDE OF 17 WOODSIDE ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 
29754/APP/2020/1397  (Agenda Item 7)

Officers introduced the application and highlighted the addendum, confirming that a 
proposal for a detached dwelling in this plot had been considered under a pre-
application submission in April 2020 Subject to details, the Council's Conservation 
Officer considered the proposed separate dwelling more suited to the site than the 

Page 2



previously approved extension.

Though the site was located in the Gatehill Farm Estate Area of Special Local 
Character, it was considered that the design and appearance of the proposed dwelling 
would respect the character and style of the Gatehill Farm Estate. The dwelling 
frontage would be 8.3m, though the plot was 20m at the rear, resulting in an average 
width of over 14m. The materials to be used in the construction had been conditioned 
to ensure they were of high quality. The Conservation Officer had confirmed that the 
proposal would set a good design precedent with the area. It was considered that the 
application would not result in an unneighbourly form of development and would 
provide a satisfactory living environment for future occupiers. 

For these reasons, the application was recommended for approval, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and as amended as shown on the addendum.

A written submission was read to the Committee on behalf of petitioners objecting to 
the application, key points of which included:

 Over 150 residents had s
[...]
inciple of 
backland development. With regard to trees, it was highlighted that the Council’s 
landscaping officer had not raised any objections, subject to adherence to the relevant 
conditions as set out in the report and addendum. With regard to flooding, the site was 
located in a critical drainage area, but conditions had been proposed to mitigate flood 
risk. Such conditions could be amended and strengthened, if the Committee was 
minded to approve the application. 

The development was not considered to be backland development, and while it was 
accepted that the width of the plot was narrower at the front than at the rear, average 
widths were deemed to be acceptable. The comments of the Council’s Conservation 
officer were highlighted, who had stated that the current proposal was considered to be 
an improvement on the previously approved scheme.

Members discussed the application, and concerns were raised that the application was 
contrary to policy DHMB 6, and would result in adverse impact on the character and 
appearance of the street scene due to the width of the frontage resulting in a cramped 
looking development. In addition, Members were concerned over the loss of the 
boundary treatment and the development’s impact on neighbouring properties. 

For these reasons, the Committee moved that the application be refused, with 
delegated authority granted to the Head of Planning to draft the wording of the refusal. 
This was seconded, and when put to a vote, unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:  
Page 4



1. That the application be refused; and
2. That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Planning to draft the 

wording of the refusal.

72.    TELECOMMUNICATIONS AT JUN BRIDLE ROAD & CHENEY STREET, BRIDLE 
ROAD, EASTCOTE - 75666/APP/2020/2552  (Agenda Item 8)

The item was withdrawn prior to the meeting.

73.    LAND AT GARAGE BLOCK SOUTHBOURNE GARDENS, RUISLIP - 
72211/APP/2020/1728  (Agenda Item 9)

Officers introduced the report, and confirmed that the application sought only minor 
changes to a previously approved application, which included a 0.5m increase in depth 
of the front lobby at ground floor level only, and alterations to the approved roof, 
incorporating a small crown, set between the two side ridges.

The proposals were not considered to significantly increase the scale of the building or 
bring the built form above first floor level any closer to the neighbouring properties to 
that previously approved.

It was therefore recommended that the application be approved.

The Committee supported approval for the reasons set out, and the officer’s 
recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:  That the application be approved.

74.    HUME WAY, RUISLIP - 54873/APP/2020/2457  (Agenda Item 10)

Officers introduced the report, and confirmed that the proposal was considered to be 
an obtrusive form of development which would add visual clutter to the street scene, 
would not harmonise with the character of the area and would be detrimental to local 
visual amenities. 

This application was therefore recommended for refusal.

The Committee supported refusal for the reasons set out, and the officer’s 
recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:  That the application be refused.

75.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 11)

RESOLVED: 

1. That the enforcement action, as recommended in the officer’s report, was 
agreed; and,

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for 
it outlined in the report, into the public domain, solely for the purposes of 
it issuing the formal beach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

Page 5



This item is declared as exempt from publication as it involves the disclosure of 
information in accordance with Section 100(A) and paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12 (A) to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), in that the report 
contains information relating to any individual, information likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and information relating to any action taken or to be 
taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime 
and that the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing it.

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.11 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Democratic Services on Telephone 01895 250636 or email 
(recommended): democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk.  Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.

Page 6



North Planning Committee - 
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

31 FRITHWOOD AVENUE NORTHWOOD  

Variation of Condition 2 (Approved Plans) of planning ref:
8032/APP/2019/2401 dated 11-09-19 (Conversion of the existing property
from a bed and breakfast (Use Class C1) to a single family dwellinghouse
(Use Class C3)) namely; to allow the installation of a lift, conversion of a
window to a door as shown on the side elevation, and the relocation of an en-
suite from one room to another and introduction of a wet room (retrospective).

03/09/2020

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 8032/APP/2020/2810

Drawing Nos: 0071/LD-06/SP Rev. A
0071/LD-07/SP Rev. A
0071/LD-08/SP Rev. A
0071/HH-06/SP
0071/HH-07/SP
0071/HH-08/SP

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

This application is being reported to North Planning Committee following a petition
received objecting to the application. This application is seeking a retrospective Minor
Material Amendment to planning ref:  8032/APP/2019/2401 dated 11-09-19 (Conversion of
the existing property from a bed and breakfast (Use Class C1) to a single family
dwellinghouse (Use Class C3)) to allow the installation of a lift, conversion of a window to
a door as shown on the side elevation, and the relocation of an en-suite from one room to
another and introduction of a wet room. 

The proposal under this application would materially alter the character of the building as a
single family dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) consented under application ref:
8032/APP/2019/2401 (11-09-19). The proposal is considered to facilitate a material
change to the use of the property from a single dwellinghouse to a care home/residential
institution (Use Class C2). 

The proposed development, due to the change of use, could harm the amenity and
reasonable enjoyment and amenities of the neighbouring properties for current and future
occupiers. 

The proposed development, by virtue of its layout, facilitates the care of individuals with
complex needs. The applicant has failed to provide detailed information relating to its use
or a site management plan to ensure the property incorporates appropriate design and
security features to deter crime and anti-social behaviour.

The Access Officer has also objected to the application noting that in the absence of
information, it would fail to deliver an inclusive design for its future occupants. 

For the reasons outlined within this report, the application is recommended for refusal.

04/09/2020Date Application Valid:

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



North Planning Committee - 
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

REFUSAL   for the following reasons:

NON2

NON2

NON2

Non Standard reason for refusal

Non Standard reason for refusal

Non Standard reason for refusal

The proposed development, by virtue of its layout would facilitate a material change of use
of the property to a residential institution (Use Class C2) that could harm the amenity and
reasonable enjoyment of the neighbouring proper
[...]
/2020/2810
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 26



North Planning Committee - 14th October 2020
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

48 MURRAY ROAD NORTHWOOD  

Demolition of the existing bungalow and the erection of 4 x 2-storey detached
dwellings with habitable roof space with parking, amenity, cycle provision,
refuse and external landscaping and associated works

10/08/2020

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 9357/APP/2020/2502

Drawing Nos: 7283-11 Rev. J
7283-12 Rev. J
7283-13 Rev. J
7283-14 Rev. J
7283-15 Rev. J
7283-16 Rev. J
7283-17 Rev. J
7283-18 Rev. J
7283-60 Rev. J
7283-03 Rev. J
7283-04.5 Rev. J
7283-05 Rev. J
7283-06 Rev. J
7283-07 Rev. J
7283-08 Rev. J
7283-09 Rev. J
7283-10 Rev. J
Report on Sunlight Provision to Amenity Areas
Transport Note dated 04-08-2020
Arboricultural Planning Statement dated July 2020
Planning, Design and Access Statement dated August 2020
7283-50 Rev. K
7283-51 Rev. K
7283-02 Rev. J
7283-LP Rev. J
7283.01 Rev. J
7283.ph Rev. J
7283-OS Rev. J
7283- 04 Rev. J

Date Plans Received: 10/08/2020
12/08/2020

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application seeks full planning permission for the demolition of the existing single
storey bungalow and the erection of a terrace of 3 x 4 bed dwellings and 1 x 4 bed
detached dwelling with amenity space, car parking, landscaping, refuse storage and
associated works. The redevelopment of the site is considered acceptable in principle.
The proposed design is considered appropriate within the site's context and the proposal
would not have an adverse impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties or the local
highways network. The amended proposal under this application is considered to

10/08/2020Date Application Valid:

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



North Planning Committee - 14th October 2020
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

overcome the reasons for refusal under planning ref:  9357/AP
[...]
, management and
collection arrangements for future residents contrary to Policies BE1 and EM11 of the

The submitted site plan details 8 car parking spaces and a separate cycle storage area
providing 8 cycle spaces would be provided to serve the dwellings.

Each dwelling is provided within the garden. The amenity spaces would provide over 100
sq.m of private amenity space.  

Bin storage is being provided for each individual dwellinghouse within 12m of the public
highway.

This application is an amendment to an application refused under planning ref:
9357/APP/2019/4133 (19-06-2020). The key difference between this application and the
previously refused scheme is as follows:

- This application includes refuse storage for Houses A-C along Lingfield Close. 
- Houses A-C have been re-positioned to provide larger rear gardens and to avoid incursion
on the root protection area of existing trees;
- The dormer on House D is retained, however there is no window on the dormer facing
Leaf Close. The dormer relies on a roof light and side small window facing the access
road;
- Indicative details provided of hard and soft landscaping; 
- The forecourt area which previously included redundant space dominated by hard
landscaping is used more efficiently and includes further soft landscaping; 
- The front entrance along Murray Road is no longer dominated by a large bin store; 
- Cycle storage has been proposed at the front of the Houses, in order to make these more
accessible to both residents and visitors; and
- A daylight and sunlight assessment has been provided to demonstrate that all amenity
areas meet the BRE Guide target criteria for standard assessment.

9357/APP/2019/4133 48 Murray Road Northwood  

Demolition of the existing bungalow and the erection of 4 x 2-storey detached dwellings with
habitable roof space with parking, amenity, cycle provision, refuse and external landscaping and
associated works

17-06-2020Decision: Refused

3.3 Relevant Planning History

Comment 
[...]
: Telephone No:

Page 51



14

20

22

1 to 42

71.3m

Craigmore

36a

19

26

6

3

LINGFIELD CLOSE

15

22

8

1

36

2

23

21

23

11

6

GRANGEDALE CLOSE

73
107

93
87 89 97

33
30
27

34

27

32

DORMANS CLOSE

El

23

34

28
30

35
39

48a

Mansion

Court

2

48

38

16

5

38a

17

24

42

10

24

4

16

40

7

5

7

1

13

105

1 to 12

1
7

49
45

28

43

35

20

CLOSE

39

LEAF

15

3

Sub Sta

to

32

37

26

1 to 5

House

44

16

12

2

22

1

Court

26

10

20
18

3

25

St

15

El

7

14

8

12

GREENHEYS CLOSE

12

17

95GVC 91

85

61.2m

4

53

44

31

50

27 to

12

34

33

6

29
31

to13

5

21

27

13 12

26

4

21

19
25

9

1

John'sLB

9
Sub Sta

17

11

4

38 36

40b

Court
Woodchester

1 to 24

MURRAY
 ROAD

60.8m

Southhill

25

52

41

8

51

46
42

47

9

11

6

21

48

´

October 2020

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.
Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

48 Murray Road

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 01895 250111

9357/APP/2020/2502
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 52



North Planning Committee - 14th October 2020
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

29 MANOR ROAD RUISLIP  

Demolition of existing garage and erection of two storey side extension, single
storey rear extension and addition of a disabled access ramp to side elevation

01/07/2020

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 17788/APP/2020/2001

Drawing Nos: The Location Plan
Ecology and Trees Checklist
673.01
673.02
673.03
673.04
673.05
Planning and Heritage Statement

Date Plan
[...]
ception to copyright.

48 Murray Road

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 01895 250111

9357/APP/2020/2502
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



29a

to
to

46.0m
50

El

Surgery

31108

78

19

59

51

44

72

44.5m60

35

SHARPS LANE

Swan

4
3

55

34

96

53

4448
50 46

74

46.0m

76a

70

Sta

29

39

27

MANOR ROAD

2

Court

10
2

10
2a

23

2 24

80

71

3

Wallis House

76

Surgery

Court
Glebe

Sub

2
12

24

104

1

34

29

44

2

16

1

COTTAGE CLOSE

72b 44.5m

LB

´

October 2020

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.
Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

29 Manor Road

North 

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 01895 250111

17788/APP/2020/2001
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 142


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 31 Frithwood Avenue, Northwood - 8032/APP/2020/2810
	2810
	LP

	7 48 Murray Road, Northwood - 9357/APP/2020/2502
	2502
	LP

	8 29 Manor Road, Ruislip - 17788/APP/2020/2001
	2001
	LP

	9 S106 Quarterly Monitoring Report
	Quarterly Report
	Appendix 1_project finance update for 30 June 2020 (2) (final from Yasmeen) (North)

	10 ENFORCEMENT REPORT
	11 ENFORCEMENT REPORT
	 PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee
	North Committee 14th October Cover
	2810 ST
	FS
	Consented Proposed Ground

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

NORTH Planning Committee

14 October 2020

Meeting held at VIRTUAL - Live on the Council's YouTube channel: Hillingdon London

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Henry Higgins (Vice-Chairman), Jas Dhot, 
Becky Haggar, Allan Kauffman, Carol Melvin, John Morgan, John Oswell (Opposition 
Lead) and Jagjit Singh

LBH Officers Present: 
Kerrie Munro, James Rodger (Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration), 
Luke Taylor (Democratic Services Officer), Alan Tilly (Transport, Planning and 
Development Manager) and James Wells (Planning Team Leader)

76.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

77.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Melvin declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 7, as she had been 
involved with the local residents on the original application.

78.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2020 be 
agreed as a correct record.

79.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

80.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that items 6 – 9 were marked Part I and would be considered in 
public, while Items 10 – 11 were marked Part II and would be considered in private.

81.    31 FRITHWOOD AVENUE, NORTHWOOD - 8032/APP/2020/2810  (Agenda Item 6)

Variation of Condition 2 (Approved Plans) of planning ref: 8032/APP/2019/2401 
dated 11-09-19 (Conversion of the existing property from a bed and breakfast 
(Use Class C1) to a single family dwellinghouse (Use Class C3)) namely; to allow 



the installation of a lift, conversion of a window to a door as shown on the side 
elevation, and the relocation of an en-suite from one room to another and 
introduction of a wet room (retrospective).

Officers introduced the report and noted the addendum.

Two petitions were received in objection to the application, and the petitioners 
submitted written representations which stated that the application should be rejected 
based on its proximity to the local primary school. Members heard that the changes to 
the property took place during lockdown, and were much more suited to a Class C2 
facility that C3. Local residents and parents have expressed concern regarding parking, 
and noted that anti-social behaviour and noise disturbances have distressed families 
and children in the past. The petitioners stated that the application is not appropriate in 
the current location and requested the Committee refuse the application.

A written representation was received by the agent of the application who noted that 
the application sought to improve the comfort of members of the household and 
included only minor changes to the premises, and did not propose a change of use to 
the dwelling. The Committee was informed that the officer’s report provided no detailed 
explanation to why the amendments detailed were unsuitable, and stated that residents 
appear to be objecting to the dwelling being used to accommodate members of the 
household with care needs.

Councillors stated that officers had provided a clear and strong report, and moved the 
officer’s recommendation. This was seconded, and upon being put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed by the Committee.

RESOLVED: That the application be refused.

82.    48 MURRAY ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 9357/APP/2020/2502  (Agenda Item 7)

Demolition of the existing bungalow and the erection of four two-storey detached 
dwellings with habitable roof space with parking, amenity, cycle provision, 
refuse and external landscaping and associated works.

Councillor Carol Melvin declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item and left the 
meeting during the discussion of this item.

Officers introduced the application and noted the addendum.

A petition was received in objection to the application, and the petitioners submitted a 
written representation which stated that the application showed no significant changes 
to the original development, and remained an overdevelopment of the site. Members 
heard that the site was not suitable for four large houses, and would result in a loss of 
amenity for surrounding dwellings. The petitioners noted that emergency vehicles 
would struggle to access the site, and the refuse and recycling arrangements were not 
acceptable and would lead to bin bags and spillages being left on Lingfield Close. The 
Committee was urged to reject the application.

A writer representation was received by the agent, who stated that comments in pre-
application discussions from neighbouring properties had been taken into account, and 
the proposals revised to ensure the design, scale, layout and separation distances 
within the site all comply with the Council’s policies and guidance. The agent noted that 
the application had been revised to overcome previous reasons for refusal, and 
Members heard that there were no concerns from the Council’s Landscape Officer or 



Highways Engineer. The agent stated that the application delivered high quality family-
sized homes with amenity for the local area, and requested the Council approve the 
application.

Councillor Richard Lewis, Ward Councillor for Northwood, submitted a written 
representation on behalf of himself and Councillor Scott Seaman-Digby Collins in 
objection to the application. Councillor Lewis noted that the application showed no 
marked changes from the previous application, and the minimal changes that have 
been made do not mitigate or minimise the issues that resulted in the previous refusal. 
Members were informed that the application was an overdevelopment of the site, with a 
major impact on surrounding properties and the street scene, which required the 
removal of numerous trees and shrubs and resulted in a loss of privacy for all 
neighbours. Councillor Lewis also expressed concern regarding the transporting and 
leaving of refuse and recycling in Lingfield Close, and noted that these arrangements 
were unacceptable.

The Head of Planning, Regeneration and Transportation commented that if the 
Committee had concerns regarding refuse disposal, the Committee could seek to 
withdraw permitted development rights to ensure the occupiers of future dwelling 
houses could not convert them to HMOs without planning permission.

The Committee discussed whether there were significant changes between this 
application and the previous application that was rejected, and noted that the 
application still sought four detached, three-storey dwellings that could be considered 
an overdevelopment. 

Responding to Councillors’ questioning, officers clarified that the road was sufficient for 
emergency vehicle access, and noted that residents should not have issues with the 
refuse collection, as distances for carrying refuse were within policy. 

Members noted that the report was robust and it may be difficult to refuse the 
application, although recognised there were concerns regarding the overdevelopment 
of the site.

The officer’s recommendation, subject to the additional condition, was moved and 
seconded. Upon being put to a vote, the motion was moved with five votes in favour, 
and two votes against.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to an additional condition 
to remove permitted development rights to ensure occupiers of future dwelling 
houses could not convert them to HMOs without planning permission. 

83.    29 MANOR ROAD, RUISLIP - 17788/APP/2020/2001  (Agenda Item 8)

Demolition of existing garage and erection of two-storey side extension, single-
storey rear extension and addition of a disabled access ramp to side elevation.

Officers introduced the application and noted the addendum, including an additional 
condition. 

The Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration noted requested a minor 
condition change to request samples of the materials being used in the development, in 
place of a matching materials condition, and the Committee agreed to delegated 
authority to agree this condition.



Members noted that they liked the application, and were reassured by the plans before 
them. The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded and unanimously 
approved.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to delegated authority to 
the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration to replace the matching 
materials condition with a condition to request samples of the materials to be 
used in the development.

84.    S106 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT  (Agenda Item 9)

RESOLVED: That the S106 Quarterly Monitoring Report be noted.

85.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 10)

RESOLVED:
 
1. That the enforcement action, as recommended in the officer’s report, was 

agreed; and,

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report, into the public domain, solely for the purposes of it 
issuing the formal beach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is declared as exempt from publication as it involves the disclosure of 
information in accordance with Section 100(A) and paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12 (A) to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), in that the report 
contains information relating to any individual, information likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and information relating to any action taken or to be 
taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of 
crime and that the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing it.

86.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 11)

RESOLVED:
 
1. That the enforcement action, as recommended in the officer’s report, was 

agreed; and,

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report, into the public domain, solely for the purposes of it 
issuing the formal beach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is declared as exempt from publication as it involves the disclosure of 
information in accordance with Section 100(A) and paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12 (A) to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), in that the report 
contains information relating to any individual, information likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and information relating to any action taken or to be 
taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of 
crime and that the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing it.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.19 pm.



These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Democratic Services on Telephone 01895 250636 or email 
(recommended): democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk.  Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


